Planning Commission Agenda Report

Meeting Date 09/19/19
Files: S 19-01

DATE:

September 4, 2019

TO:

PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM:

Kelly Murphy, Project Planner. 879-6535, kelly.murphy@chicoca.gov

RE:

Wasney Estates Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map (S 19-01)
2640 & 2660 Ceres Ave., APN 015-200-049 and 015-200-057

SUMMARY
The applicant proposes to subdivide a 3.16 acre infill parcel into 18 lots for small lot singlefamily residential development. The project site is located on the east side of Ceres Avenue
between Via Verona Drive and San Ramon Drive. The project includes one public cul-de-sac
street extension off of Ceres Avenue. No major issues have been identified.
Recommendation:
Planning staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution 19-16
(Attachment A) finding that the project is categorically exempt from further environmental
review and approving the Wasney Estates Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map (S 19-01) based
on the required findings and subject to the conditions indicated therein.
Proposed Motion:
I move that the Planning Commission adopt Resolution 19-16 finding that the project is
categorically exempt from further environmental review and approving the Wasney Estates
Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map (S 19-01) based on the required findings and subject to the
conditions indicated therein.
BACKGROUND
The applicant proposes to use the City’s small-lot subdivision standards to divide an
approximately 3.16 acre parcel located on the east side of Ceres Avenue into 18 lots for singlefamily residential development (see Location/Notification Map Attachment B). The site is
designated Low Density Residential on the General Plan Land Use Diagram and zoned R1AOB2 (Low Density Residential with Aircraft Overflight Zone B2 overlay). Surrounding land
uses include single-family residential uses on all sides.
The project site consists of two residential parcels that front Ceres Avenue having a lot depth
of 635 feet. The existing single-family residence on the northern project parcel (APN 015-200049) is currently vacant and proposed for removal. The southern project parcel (APN 015-200057) has been developed with a single-family house and small accessory building which would
remain as part of future Lot 18, as well as one large agricultural building situated on proposed
Lots 11, 12 and 13 which would be removed. The remainder of the site consists of flat,
undeveloped, grassy areas and clusters of trees. All utilities are available nearby to serve the
project and the new homes would be connected to Cal Water and City sewer. All existing septic
systems would be abandoned in accordance with Butte County Environmental Health
Department procedures and regulations.
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Subdivision Design
Small-lot, detached single-family subdivisions are allowed in the R1 zoning district when they
are compatible with surrounding development and comply with Chico Municipal Code (CMC)
standards. The purpose of the small-lot subdivision is to allow "small-lot single-family housing
development in new and existing neighborhoods to provide compact development and efficient
infill." The project site represents an infill development opportunity that would be compatible
with the surrounding area, which is predominately composed of single-family residential
subdivisions typically having smaller lot sizes.
The city’s small lot subdivision regulations (CMC 19.76.150) allow for a minimum lot size of
3,500 sq. ft. for interior lots and 4,000 sq. ft. for corner lots. Lot sizes may range from 3,500
square feet to a maximum of 4,499 square feet to encourage a variety of lot sizes and
configurations. Lots larger than 4,499 square feet may be allowed but the total number of lots
larger than 4,499 square feet shall not exceed 30% percent of the total number of lots to be
created by a small lot subdivision. Minimum small-lot widths are 38 feet for interior lots and 46
feet for corner lots.
The project proposes two development phases; Phase 1 would create Lots 1-14 and Phase 2
would develop future Lots 15-18. The proposed lot configuration appears to be a suitable way
to subdivide the property. Five of the 18 proposed lots are larger than 4,499 square feet, or
27.8% of the total number of lots proposed. Average lot size for the project would be 5,422
square feet.
Typical lots developed in Phase 1 would be between 80 and 100 feet deep and between 38
and 46 feet wide, with lot dimensions varying for the parcels around the cul-de-sac bulb. Lots
15-17 would have greater lot depths (117 feet) and meet the minimum lot width standard (38
feet). Gross density for the project would be 5.70 dwelling units per acre (du/ac), within the
allowable range of 2.1 to 7 u/ac for the R1 zoning district.
The proposed development includes the construction of a new public street extending east
from Ceres Avenue approximately 575 feet and terminating at a bulbed cul-de-sac (Street “A”).
The project also proposes a future road extension that would provide access and connectivity
with the adjacent parcel to the north, which has the potential to be similarly developed in the
future. As a result of the subdivision, rolled curbs and sidewalk improvements would be
installed to connect to existing improvements. Sidewalk improvements for the north side of
Street “A” would begin at Lot 1 and continue throughout the subdivision until reaching Ceres
Avenue.
There are 45 trees existing on the project site, 23 of which are proposed for removal. Of the
trees to be removed, only one red maple having a diameter of 24 inches is subject to the tree
preservation and replacement requirements contained in CMC Sections 16.66 and 19.68.060.
The project applicant will be required to provide 4 replacement trees or pay in-lieu fees to
mitigate the removal of on-site trees.
The proposed subdivision includes short lot frontages, meaning that on-street parking will be
limited by driveway locations. The applicant has designed the parcels to accommodate longer
driveways in order to meet the parking requirements of CMC 19.76.150(B)5 with off-street
parking. Condition 14 has been added to require that the parking requirements of CMC
19.76.150(B)5 are met.

Wasney Estates Subdivision TVSM
PC Mtg. 09/19/19
Page 3 of 5

The applicant has requested modifications to the Subdivision Design Criteria and Improvement
Standards Title 18R. The reduced lot depths, cul-de-sac length, non-right angle/non-radial lot
lines, contiguous/no sidewalk(s), and non-standard, horizontal street alignment modification
requests are subject to approval as part of the subdivision.
Requested Subdivision Design Modifications
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Non-standard street sections (18R.08.010.C.2)
No sidewalk on north side of Street “A” (18R.08.020.F.4)
Non-standard horizontal street alignment (18R.08.020.D.1)
Residential lot depths less than 80 feet on Lots 4 through 7 (18R.08.010.C.2)
Non-right angle and non-radial lot lines on Lots 3, 4, 9, 10, 13 and 14 (18R.08.010.C.4)
Cul-de-sac length longer than 500 feet (18R.08.020.H)

GENERAL PLAN CONSISTENCY
The project site represents an infill development opportunity in an existing residential area
predominantly comprised of single-family residences. The proposed subdivision design
achieves residential infill by utilizing small-lot subdivision standards.
The General Plan’s Low Density Residential (LDR) designation represents “the traditional
single-family neighborhood with a majority of single-family detached homes and some
duplexes.” With a residential density of 5.7 units per acre, the proposed development is
consistent with the LDR land use designation and R1 zoning. Furthermore, the project would
be consistent with the residential density limits for these designated infill properties established
in the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP).
In addition, the following General Plan principles and policies are applicable to the project:
CD-5:

Support infill
neighborhood.

and

redevelopment

compatible

with

the

surrounding

H-1:

Increase equal housing opportunities for all persons and households in Chico.

H-3:

Promote the construction of a range of high-quality housing choices that serve
all households, ranging from the workforce to seniors.

LU-4:

Promote compatible infill development.

LU-4.2:

Support infill development, redevelopment, and rehabilitation projects that are
compatible with surrounding properties and neighborhoods.

LU-4.2.3: For projects proposed on or adjacent to residentially zoned property, which
require a discretionary approval by the Planning Commission or City Council,
require applicants to have a pre-application neighborhood meeting with
interested parties in the respective neighborhood to hear issues and consider
input.
The proposal is consistent with General Plan policies that encourage compatible infill
development (CD-5, LU-4 and LU-4.2), holding a pre-application neighborhood meeting (LU-
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4.2.3), and providing a variety of property sizes while maintaining neighborhood character (H1, H-3, and LU-4.3). All proposed lots meet minimum size and width criteria and any future
development on the site must meet all setback and design requirements set forth in the smalllot subdivision regulations. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
Neighborhood Meeting
As required by the Chico Municipal Code, a pre-application neighborhood meeting was
conduction at the project site on April 29th, 2019. The meeting was attended by approximately
20 neighbors, the applicant, and Planning staff. A summary of the discussion is provided as
Attachment D. Questions were raised at the meeting, particularly with regard to the potential
impacts to adjacent residential properties from increased traffic on Ceres Avenue.
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL
Environmental Review
This project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15332 of
the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines (Infill Development Projects). This
exemption applies to infill projects which are consistent with the General Plan and zoning
designation; are on sites less than five acres in size within the City limits; substantially
surrounded by urban uses; have no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened
species; would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water
quality; and can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. The project
meets all these criteria.
Modification to Subdivision Design Criteria Finding
As established in CMC 18.44, a modification to the City’s subdivision design criteria or
improvement standards may only be approved if one of six findings in that chapter can be
made. For this project, the finding under CMC 18.44.020.D can be made:
E. That the subdivision is of such a size or shape, and/or is affected by such
topographic or soil conditions that render it impossible, impractical or undesirable, in
the particular case, to conform to the design criteria and improvement standards, as
set forth in Title 18R of this code, and that modification of such design criteria and
improvement standards is necessary by reason of such subdivision characteristics or
conditions.
The applicant proposes lots with less than 80 feet in depth on Lots 4 through 7 to offer a variety
of lots sizes and options within the subdivision. This is consistent with General Plan Policy CD5.1 that directs new development to reinforce the desirable elements of its neighborhood
including setback patterns and Policy CD-5.2 (Context Sensitive Transitions) which
encourages context sensitive transitions in scale and character between new and existing
residential development. Although the lots around the cul-de-sac have reduced depths, they
have a larger area than typical and would allow for more outdoor livable space and more
separation from adjacent single-family residences.
Non-standard horizontal street alignment and curvature of Street “A” would serve to reduce
internal vehicle speeds which would improve safety for residents and pedestrians. Additionally,
the increased cul-de-sac length is proposed as it would allow safe ingress and egress from the
subdivision, as there are not currently any connection opportunities to the existing street
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network through surrounding properties. However, the project proposes a future road
extension which could provide more connectivity and improve circulation patterns for the
neighborhood. Future development shall be in accordance with City of Chico Fire Department
standards which will require the installation of two fire hydrants along proposed Street “A”.
Subdivision Findings (CMC Section 18.18.070.B)
Pursuant to Chico Municipal Code Section 18.18.070.B, the Planning Commission shall
consider the evidence presented in the application materials, staff report, and public hearing,
and shall base its action on the conformity of the subdivision map with the subdivision
regulations and on the design of the proposed subdivision. In order to approve a subdivision
map, the Planning Commission must find that the subdivision map and its design conform with
all applicable requirements of Title 18 and Title 19 of the Chico Municipal Code, and that the
subdivision map and its design are consistent with the Chico General Plan.
As supported by the Conditions of Approval and the Subdivision Report (Exhibits I and II to
Attachment A), and this staff report, the proposed subdivision map and its design conform
with the requirements of Title 18 and Title 19 of the Chico Municipal Code, and would be
consistent with the Chico General Plan.
PUBLIC CONTACT
A 10-day public hearing notice was mailed to all landowners and residents within 500 feet of
the site, and a legal notice was published in the Chico Enterprise Record. As of the date of
this report no comments have been received in response to the public notice.
DISTRIBUTION:
Internal
PC Distribution
Kelly Murphy, Project Planner
Bruce Ambo, Principal Planner
File: S 19-01
External
Restart Development LLC, 3505 El Camino Real, Palo Alto, CA 94306
Wesley E. Gilbert/W. Gilbert Engineering, 140 Yellowstone Dr. Ste 110, Chico, CA 95973
(email: wes@wgilbertengineering.com)
David Wasney, 2640 Ceres Avenue, Chico, CA 95973
ATTACHMENTS:
A. Planning Commission Resolution No. 19-16
Exhibit I Conditions of Approval for S19-01
Exhibit II Subdivision Report - Engineering
B. Location/Notification Map
C. Wasney Estates Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map (2 sheets)
D. Neighborhood Meeting Information

Attachment A
RESOLUTION NO. 19-16

1
2

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF CHICO PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING VESTING TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP S 19-01
(Wasney Estates)

3
4
5

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to subdivide a 3.16-acre site into 18 small

6

subdivision lots on the east side of Ceres Avenue, identified as Accessor’s Parcel Nos. 015-200-

7

049 and 015-200-057 (the “Project”); and

8
9

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered the Project, staff report, and comments
submitted at a noticed public hearing held on September 19, 2019; and

10

WHEREAS, the Project has been determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the

11

Guidelines for the California Environmental Quality Act, 14 CCR Section 15332 (Infill

12

Development Projects).

13

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF

14

THE CITY OF CHICO AS FOLLOWS:

15

1.

With regard to the vesting tentative parcel map the Planning Commission finds that:

16

A. The overall density of the Project is 5.70 dwelling units per gross acre, which is consistent

17

with the Chico General Plan Diagram designation of Low Density Residential and the

18

provisions in Title 19 of the Chico Municipal Code;

19

B. No substantial evidence has been presented that would require disapproval of the Project

20

pursuant to Government Code Section 66474;

21

C. As supported by the subdivision report prepared for the Project, and the agenda report,

22

the Project and its design conform with both the requirements of Title 18 and 19 of the

23

Chico Municipal Code and the Chico General Plan.

24

2.

Based on all of the above, the Planning Commission hereby approves the Project, subject to

25

the conditions set forth in Exhibit I, and the provisions of the Subdivision Report set forth

26

in Exhibit II, attached hereto.

27
28

3.

The Planning Commission hereby specifies that the materials and documents which constitute
the record of proceedings upon which its decision is based are located at and under the custody
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Attachment A
1

of the City of Chico Community Development Department.

2

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED at a meeting of the Planning

3

Commission of the City of Chico held on September 19, 2019, by the following vote:

4

AYES:

5

NOES:

6

ABSENT:

7

ABSTAIN:

8

DISQUALIFIED:

9
10
11
12
13
14

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

__________________________
BRUCE AMBO
Planning Commission Secretary

______________________________
ANDREW L. JARED
Assistant City Attorney
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EXHIBIT “I”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Wasney Estates Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map S 19-01
(Restart Development LLC)
1.

The creation and improvement of 18 lots is authorized, as depicted on the “Wasney Estates
Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map (S 19-01)” and accompanying project materials date
stamped June 13, 2019 except as revised by any other condition of approval.

2.

All development shall comply with all other State and local Code provisions, as well as any
applicable requirements of the Fire Department, the Public Works Department, Butte County
Environmental Health, and the Community Development Department. The developer is
responsible for contacting these offices to verify the need for permits.

Tentative Map Conditions:
3.

In the event that all fees have not been paid prior to recordation of the final map, the following
notation shall be included on the final map:
“In accordance with the provisions of the Chico Municipal Code, a transportation facility fee, park facility fee,
and building and equipment fee may be assessed and levied upon the owner of any lot or parcel within this
subdivision at the time a new building or structure is constructed on such lot or parcel, at the time an alteration
or addition is made to an existing building or structure constructed on such lot or parcel which results in the
expansion of building or structure, or at the time of a change in use of an existing building or structure
constructed on the lot or parcel. In addition, a storm drainage facility fee may be assessed and levied upon
the owner of any lot or parcel within this subdivision at the time such lot or parcel is first used for any
residential or nonresidential purpose, at the time the area of the lot or parcel devoted to such residential or
nonresidential use is expanded, or at the time of a change in the use of the lot or parcel. Such transportation
facility fee, park facility fee, building and equipment fee and storm drainage facility fee will be calculated from
the schedule of such fees adopted by resolution of the City Council and in effect on the date of approval of
such final map or parcel map, together with any adjustments to such schedules of fees made in accordance
with the provisions of the Chico Municipal Code subsequent to the date of approval of the final map or parcel
map to account for any changes in the type or extent of transportation facilities, park facilities, buildings and
equipment and/or storm drainage facilities which will be required as a result of the development and/or use
of real property during the period upon which such fees are based, any change in the estimated cost of the
transportation facilities, park facilities, buildings and equipment and/or storm drainage facilities upon which
such fees are based, or any change in that portion of the estimated cost of such transportation facilities, park
facilities, buildings and equipment and/or storm drainage facilities which cannot be funded from revenue
sources available to the City other than such fees.”

4.

Prior to recording the final map, any taxes and/or assessments against the property shall be
paid.

5.

Impacts to school facilities within the Chico Unified School District shall be fully mitigated by
payment of school impact fees to the extent permitted by State Law.

6.

Prior to recordation of the final map, record as a separate instrument an Avigation Easement
granting the right of continued use of the airspace above the proposed parcel(s)s by the Chico
Municipal Airport and acknowledging any and all existing or potential airport operational
impacts.

7.

Place a note on a separate document which is to be recorded concurrently with the final map
or on an additional map sheet that states: “An Avigation Easement is recorded above the
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parcels for the Chico Municipal Airport and acknowledging any and all existing or potential
airport operational impacts.”

8.

Place a note on a separate document which is to be recorded concurrently with the final map
or on an additional map sheet that states: “The project parcels are in the proximity of the Chico
Municipal Airport and are subject to aircraft overflight.”

9.

Place a note on a separate document which is to be recorded concurrently with the final map
or on an additional map sheet that states: “Airspace review by the Airport Land Use
Commission is required for all objects over 35 feet in height above ground level.”

10.

Tree removal shall be subject to the in-lieu fee payment requirements set forth by Chico
Municipal Code (CMC) 16.66 and fee schedule adopted by the City Council.

11.

All trees not approved for removal shall be preserved on and adjacent to the project site. A
tree preservation plan, including fencing around drip lines and methods for excavation within
the drip lines of protected trees to be preserved shall be prepared by the project developer
pursuant to CMC 16.66.110 and 19.68.060 for review and approval by planning staff prior to
any ground-disturbing activities.

12.

If during ground disturbing activities, any bones, pottery fragments or other potential cultural
resources are encountered, the applicant or their supervising contractor shall cease all work
within the area of the find and notify the Community Development Department. A professional
archaeologist who meets the Secretary of the Interior’s Professional Qualification Standards
for prehistoric and historic archaeology and who is familiar with the archaeological record of
Butte County, shall be retained by the applicant to evaluate the significance of the find.
Community Development Department staff shall notify all local tribes on the consultation list
maintained by the State of California Native American Heritage Commission, to provide local
tribes the opportunity to monitor evaluation of the site. Site work shall not resume until the
archaeologist conducts sufficient research, testing and analysis of the archaeological evidence
to make a determination that the resource is either not cultural in origin or not potentially
significant. If a potentially significant resource is encountered, the archaeologist shall prepare
a mitigation plan for review and approval by the Community Development Department,
including recommendations for total data recovery, Tribal monitoring, disposition protocol, or
avoidance, if applicable. All measures determined by the Community Development Director to
be appropriate shall be implemented pursuant to the terms of the archaeologist’s report. The
preceding requirement shall be incorporated into construction contracts and documents to
ensure contractor knowledge and responsibility for the proper implementation.

13.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Chico, its boards and
commissions, officers and employees against and from any and all liabilities, demands,
claims, actions or proceedings and costs and expenses incidental thereto (including costs
of defense, settlement and reasonable attorney’s fees), which any or all of them may suffer,
incur, be responsible for or pay out as a result of or in connection with any challenge to or
claim regarding the legality, validity, processing or adequacy associated with: (i) this
requested entitlement; (ii) the proceedings undertaken in connection with the adoption or
approval of this entitlement; (iii) any subsequent approvals or permits relating to this
entitlement; (iv) the processing of occupancy permits and (v) any amendments to the
approvals for this entitlement. The City of Chico shall promptly notify the applicant of any
Exhibit “I”
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claim, action or proceeding which may be filed and shall cooperate fully in the defense, as
provided for in Government code section 66474.9.
14.

Pursuant to CMC 19.76.150(B)5, any lot which provides only one on-street parking space
along its frontage must provide three off-street parking spaces on the lot, including two in a
garage.
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ATTACHMENT D

Wasney Estates – Proposed Small Lot Subdivision
4/29/19 Neighborhood Meeting Notes

Meeting convened at the project site at 5:30 PM, 4/29/19.
Attendance: 23 – 25 people, including Wes Gilbert, Engineer; Jake Rivette; Bruce Ambo, Principal
Planner
Public Comments / Questions

Applicant / Engineer / Planner Response

What are the drainage impacts to the
adjoining properties? Photos were shown of
the water ponding on-site and on adjoining
parcels.

Project would be required to submit a grading
and drainage plan for project and comply with
all standards of the Chico Municipal Code
(CMC).

How wide are the streets and will there be Shown on map.
parking on the streets?
Will there be streetlights. How many and at Per City code.
what height?
Where is the fire access and are the streets Project would be required to comply with all
wide enough?
standards of the CMC, including Building and
Fire Code.
How big will the units be, and will they be 2 1,100 – 1,500 Sq. Ft.; Yes, a mix of 1 and 2
stories?
stories. Maximum height limit is 35 feet for
main buildings in the R1 zone.
What is the separation between units?

8’ minimum separation required

Traffic is a concern and this subdivision will
put more traffic on the Ceres and other
roadways. The street is already in bad
condition and new additional traffic will make
it worse faster.

Project site consists of two infill-designated
residential parcels. Traffic patterns in this area
were analyzed as part of the General Plan EIR.
Additionally, a new street extension would be
provided off of Ceres Ave.

Will block property line walls be installed? The engineer indicated probably not, but this
Wood doesn’t hold up well.
could easily be added if enough people would
like a block wall.
Other concerns raised include:
- Will this subdivision increase taxes?
- Will this subdivision negatively affect property values of the surrounding neighborhood?

